RESOLUTION NO. 1758

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE IN SUPPORT OF THE CLACKAMAS COUNTY THREE-YEAR COMMUNITY SAFETY LEVY.

WHEREAS, the Clackamas County Community Safety Serial Levy will fund the Clackamas County Sheriff's Office, District Attorney's Office, Juvenile Department and Community Corrections Department, which provide public safety and criminal justice functions that are critical to the residents of the City of Wilsonville and Clackamas County; and

WHEREAS, the present growth in tax revenues is not keeping pace with the rising costs of funding the Sheriff's Office, District Attorney's Office, Juvenile Department and Community Corrections Department; and

WHEREAS, supplemental funding is necessary in order to maintain current levels of these services; and

WHEREAS, the need for effective, efficient and coordinated law enforcement is crucial to the people of Wilsonville and Clackamas County; and

WHEREAS, the Clackamas County Community Safety Serial Levy will allow the criminal justice programs to keep pace with increasing service demands and provide continued operation of and improvements in the County's system of public safety and criminal justice.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. The City Council of the City of Wilsonville recognizes the importance of the services provided to the citizens of Wilsonville by the Clackamas County criminal justice programs.

2. The City Council recommends supporting the three-year Community Safety Serial Levy for Clackamas County in the May 2002 special election and encourages the electorate to vote. ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 18th day of March, 2002, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

CHARLOTTE LEHAN, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Sandra C. King, CMC, City Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES:	
Mayor Lehan	Yes
Councilor Helser	Excused
Councilor Barton	Yes
Councilor Holt	Yes
Councilor Kirk	Yes